

SC No. 30/2021
State Vs. Vishal & Ors.
FIR No. 363/2020
PS Civil Lines
CNR No. DLCT01-000525-2021

18.09.2023

Present: Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Chief Prosecutor for the State.
Proceedings against accused Vishal stand abated
vide order 29.03.2023.
Accused Hari Om @ Golu in person.
Accused Om @ Kali on bail with Counsel Sh.
S.N. Shukla.
Ms. Subhashini Kumari, Ld. Counsel for accused
Hari Om @ Golu.
Smt. Kanta, surety of accused Hari Om @ Golu.

Heard. Record perused.

It is stated by surety of the accused Hari Om @ Golu
that now she produced the accused, who is her son and does not want
to proceed further and seeks her discharge as a surety of the accused.

At oral request, the process of NBWs issued against the
accused Hari Om @ Golu stands cancelled with stern warning to
remain careful in future.

Arguments on the point of charge heard. Record has
been carefully perused.

Considering the material available on record, I am of the
view that there are sufficient material on record to proceed against
both the accused under Section **392/397/34 IPC**. Accordingly, charge
has been framed and explained to the both the accused in vernacular to
which they have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be put up for PE on **11.10.2023**. Let the complainant and
IO of the case be called for their examination on the next date.
MHC(M) be also summoned.

(Sunil Kumar)
Special Judge (NDPS)
(Central) Tis Hazari Courts
Delhi/18.09.2023